results and valuations may differ materially from the assumptions within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.
 The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations to be expected in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had the Transaction occurred during
the specified periods
and do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial condition, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies
or other savings or expenses that may
be associated with the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
is presented for illustrative purposes only and may
not be indicative of the results of operations or financial condition of the combined
company following the Transaction.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For
the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In
thousands)

Xtant

(Historical)

Surgalign
Holdings,

Inc.
(Historical)

Adjustments to
Surgalign
Holdings’s
Historical
Financial

Statements
(See Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments   Notes

Pro
Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 91,303   $ 34,989   $ (59)   $   —   $ 126,233
Cost of sales   35,836   11,718   —   144   (a)   47,698
Gross Profit   55,467   23,271   (59)   (144)   78,535

Operating Expenses

General and administrative   25,850   45,172   (9,746)   271   (b)   61,547
Sales and marketing   38,439   —   —   —   38,439
Research and development   1,336   5,873   (2,763)   —   4,446
Severance and restructuring costs   —   932   (466)   —   466
Gain on acquisition contingency   —   (1,066)   1,066   —   —
Asset impairment and abandonments   —   637   (84)   —   553
Transaction and integration expenses   —   463   (463)   —   —

Total Operating Expenses   65,625   52,011   (12,456)   271   105,180

Gain on Sale of Coflex   —   (12,631)   12,631   —
(Loss) Income from Operations   (10,158)   (16,109)   (234)   (415)   (26,916)

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense   2,938   506   (252)   —   3,192
Interest income   (149)   —   —   —   (149)
Foreign exchange gain   (265)   (619)   (73)   —   (957)
Other expense (income) -net   49   (323)   87   —   (187)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   (20,800)   5,288   —   (15,512)
Bargain purchase gain   (11,694)   —   —   —   (11,694)

Total Other Expense   (9,121)   (21,236)   5,050   —   (25,307)

Net (Loss) Income from Operations Before Provision
for Income Taxes   (1,037)   5,127   (5,284)   (415)   (1,609)

Provision for Income Taxes Current and Deferred   (1,697)   319   (20)   —   (1,398)
Net Income (Loss)   $ 660   $ 4,808   $ (5,264)   $ (415)   $ (211)

Net Loss Per Share:

Basic   $ 0.01   $ 0.60   $ 0.00
Dilutive   $ 0.01   $ 0.55   $ 0.00

Shares used in the computation:

Basic   119,093,687   8,072,339   119,093,687
Dilutive   126,793,318   8,766,184   119,093,687

See
notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED